Received: 15.11.2018 Corresponding editor: X. Mengual
Accepted: 20.03.2019 Published: 02.04.2019
 Bonn zoological Bulletin 68 (1): 21–29 ISSN 2190–7307
 2019 · Ahrens D. & et al. http://www.zoologicalbulletin.de
INTRODUCTION
During a research visit of the first author in the Stock-
holm Museum of Natural History in 2007, part of the

provenience was never really understood. The taxonomic
revision of these types resulted in some unexpected syn-
onyms, lectotype designations for eight species, correc-
tions and refinement of knowledge of the type localities,
as well as new combinations, a new name and one new
primary homonymy.
MATERIAL AND METHODS
The terminology and methods used for measurements,
specimen dissection and genital preparation follow
Ahrens (2004). Data from specimens examined are cited
in the text with original label contents given in quota-
tion marks (“ “), multiple labels are separated by a slash
( / ). Male genitalia were detached and glued to a small
pointed card and photographed in both lateral and dorsal
view using a stereomicroscope Leica M125 with a Leica
DC420C digital camera. Stacks of single focussed im-
ages were combined with the automontage software as
Abstract. The type specimens of a number of species of Sericinae described by C.P. Thunberg and L. Gyllenhal were
revised. The study of the type material of the Zoological Museum of the Uppsala University revealed the identity of these
forgotten species and resulted in five new combinations and four new synonymies: Ablaberoides fuliginosus (Thunberg,
1818) comb. n., Ablabera haemorrhoa (Thunberg, 1818) comb. n.; Camenta caffra (Thunberg, 1818) comb. n., Maladera
setifera (Gyllenhal, 1817) comb. n., and Microserica pusilla (Thunberg, 1818) comb. n. [= Microserica compressipes
(Wiedemann, 1823) syn. n.; Microserica brenskei Reitter, 1896 syn. n.; Microserica pulchella Brenske, 1899 syn. n.;
Microserica leopoldiana Balthasar, 1932 syn. n.]. Melolontha fuliginosa Thunberg, 1818 resulted to be a senior primary
homonym of Melolontha fuliginosa Fairmaire, 1889 (now Exolontha fuliginosa) for which a replacement name is pro-
posed, Exolontha neofuliginosa Ahrens, nom. nov. Ablabera clypeata (Gyllenhal, 1817) and Ablabera totta (Thunberg,
1818) were removed from synonymy with Ablabera splendida (Fabricius, 1781). We designated lectotypes for Melo-
lontha setifera Gyllenhal, 1817, Trichius pusillus Thunberg, 1818, Melolontha fuliginosa Thunberg, 1818, Melolontha
analis Thunberg, 1818, Melolontha haemorrhoa Thunberg, 1818, Melolontha clypeata Gyllenhal, 1817, Melolontha totta
Thunberg, 1818, and Melolontha caffra Thunberg, 1818.
Key words. Sericini, Ablaberini, species taxonomy, South Africa, Indonesia.
R e s e a r c h  a r t i c l e
urn:lsid:zoobank.org:pub:0A3BF492-C1ED-4241-A1D9-68D9E63AAAD7
On the identity of some taxa of Sericinae described by
C. P. Thunberg and L. Gyllenhal
(Coleoptera, Scarabaeidae)
Dirk Ahrens1, *, Silvia Fabrizi2, Katharina Nikolaev3, Lisa Knechtges4 & Jonas Eberle5
1, 2, 3, 4, 5 Centre of Taxonomy and Evolutionary Research, Zoologisches Forschungsmuseum A. Koenig, Adenauerallee 160,
D-53113 Bonn, Germany
* Corresponding author: Email: ahrens.dirk_col@gmx.de; d.ahrens@zfmk.de
1 urn:lsid:zoobank.org:author:DEDCE5CF-AA11-4BBF-A2C6-D7C815019714
2 urn:lsid:zoobank.org:author:D88C5E0B-9E32-430A-909C-CED1C3075471
3 urn:lsid:zoobank.org:author:E4D2CD82-843A-451D-9FBB-D0A49E0A4260
4 urn:lsid:zoobank.org:author:92DF02BE-9465-455A-A5BE-299BA7180E80